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Consideration of Comments on Initial Ballot — Interpretation of TOP-002-2a for the FMPP (Project 2009-29)

Summary Consideration:

If you feel that the drafting team overlooked your comments, please let us know immediately. Our goal is to give every comment serious consideration in this process. If you feel there has been an error or omission, you can contact the Vice President and Director of Standards, Gerry Adamski, at 609-452-8060 or at gerry.adamski@nerc.net. In addition, there is a NERC Reliability Standards Appeals Process.
  

	Voter
	Entity
	Segment
	Vote
	Comment

	Richard Jones
	South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.
	5
	Negative
	“The interpretation of TOP-002-2a R6 states, "... Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition." However, TOP-002-2a R6 requires that "Each BA and TOP shall plan to meet unscheduled changes in system configuration and generation dispatch (at a minimum N-1 Contingency planning)...." Because the interpretation goes beyond the N-1 requirement currently written in R6 of the standard, SCE&G votes against it.”

	Response:  

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.
 

	Louise McCarren
	Western Electricity Coordinating Council
	10
	Negative
	Agree that the interpretation accurately identifies that Balancing Authorities are required to meet control performance and disturbance recover criteria, but believe the language in the interpretation stating that the Balancing Authorities must meet the criteria for ANY system condition is incorrect. Suggest the interpretation be modified to indicate that the Balancing Authorities must meet control performance and disturbance recovery criteria in accordance with the conditions identified in NERC, Regional Reliability Organization, subregional, and local reliability requirements.

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	Jason Shaver
	American Transmission Company, LLC
	1
	Affirmative
	ATC is voting “affirmative” on this interpretation, but believes that the SDT should consider deleting everything following the second sentence. We believe that the question is answered in the first two sentences and everything following is unnecessary. In addition, ATC has some reservations with the SDT linking the obligations of other standard requirements in an interpretation. This obligations is introduced when the SDT states that “BAs are required to implement directives received from the TOP or RC...”. ATC understands that entities have to follow all applicable requirements, so it is unnecessary to re-introduce that obligation within this interpretation. ATC is concern that the following may become an issue. Example: If the industry modifies the requirement in which the BA is required to implement a TOP or RC directive then they will also have to address this interpretation. Failure to address all associated references may result in conflicting compliance obligations.

	Response:

The referenced sentence is just a reiteration of TOP-001 R3 that states”… each Balancing Authority and Generator Operator shall comply with reliability directives issued by the Transmission Operator…”, The Interpretation is linked to that requirement for justification purposes. An Interpretation cannot introduce new requirements or obligations.



	Terry Harbour
	MidAmerican Energy Co.
	1
	Negative
	Balancing Authorities and Transmission Operators are not required to DCS recovery criteria for "any" system conditions, BAL-002-0 allows exclusions under Section 1.4 for multiple contingencies.

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	Robert Martinko
	FirstEnergy Energy Delivery
	1
	Affirmative
	FirstEnergy appreciates the work of the NERC standards interpretation team and is voting AFFIRMATIVE to the response provided. However, we believe the response could be better clarified by changing the last sentence to read " If the actions of Balancing Authorities implemented as directed by the Transmission Operator or Reliability Coordinator do not resolve the transmission issues, it is the Transmission Operators or Reliability Coordinators to direct alternative actions." FE's proposed revision inserts the text "... implemented as directed by the Transmission Operator or Reliability Coordinator ..." to ensure a tie back to the next to the last sentence of the response and that this not meant to be related to all Balancing Authority actions that the Balancing Authority may be performing on their own to meet CPS and DCS.

	Douglas Hohlbaugh
	Ohio Edison Company
	4
	Affirmative
	

	Kenneth Dresner
	FirstEnergy Solutions
	5
	Affirmative
	

	Mark S Travaglianti
	FirstEnergy Solutions
	6
	Affirmative
	

	Response:

We will revise the text.

	Thomas C. Mielnik
	MidAmerican Energy Co.
	3
	Negative
	Interpretation is onerous given that it requires TOPs to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria FOR ANY SYSTEM CONDITION.

	Response:

HUH????

	Kirit S. Shah
	Ameren Services
	1
	Negative
	It appears that interpretation describes the responsiblities per the function model but does not respond to the question. From our perspective, BAs have the obligation to plan to meet the load-generation balance for contingencies and therby stay compliant with CPS and DCS.

	Response:

We agree

	Harold Taylor, II
	Georgia Transmission Corporation
	1
	Negative
	lack of project coordination between TOP-002 R6 and an existing BAL-002 interpretation.

	Response:

???

	Charles H Yeung
	Southwest Power Pool
	2
	Affirmative
	NERC must clarify that the purpose for a "Request for Interpretation" is to clarify language in the approved standard and not to answer standards applicability questions. We believe the question posed by the requestor could have been answered through communications with between entity and the RE or the entity and NERC staff. The industry should not have to expend resourses to review and vote on requests that can be answered through other means.

	Response:

Agreed

	Kim Warren
	Independent Electricity System Operator
	2
	Affirmative
	The IESO is concerned that in recent months, there have been an increasing number of simplistic interpretations being put in front of the entire balloting body. In our view, some of the inquiries could have been addressed via other avenues than the formal interpretation process. We suggest that NERC expeditiously develop an alternative approach, similar to the Information Request Program established by the FRCC, to field industry questions before they rise up to the formal interpretation request level. Industry participants should be encouraged to use other available resources and avenues instead of or before proceeding to a formal interpretation process to obtain understanding of standard applicability and compliance.

	Response:

Agreed

	Hubert C. Young
	South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.
	3
	Negative
	The interpretation of TOP-002-2a R6 states, "... Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition." However, TOP-002-2a R6 requires that "Each BA and TOP shall plan to meet unscheduled changes in system configuration and generation dispatch (at a minimum N-1 Contingency planning)...." Because the interpretation goes beyond the N-1 requirement currently written in R6 of the standard, SCE&G votes against it.”

	Matt H Bullard
	South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.
	6
	Negative
	

	Response:

We understand your position. However, the Team was responding to the question in the RFI. The question should not have been in TOP-002.

	Anthony Jankowski
	Wisconsin Energy Corp.
	4
	Negative
	This TOP-002-2a interpretation is changing NERC Standard BAL-002-0. This interpretation states : "...Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system conditions." A BA is not required to meet all Disturbance recovery criteria for any system conditions. For example, (BAL-002-0) "Additional Contingencies that occur after one minute of the start of a Reportable Disturbance but before the end of the Disturbance Recovery Period can be excluded from evaluation."

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	Kent Saathoff
	Electric Reliability Council of Texas, Inc.
	10
	Negative
	To support this proposed interpretation of TOP-002-2a R5, the response is based largely on the requirements stated in BAL-001-0.1a and BAL-002-0. Other requirements should not be necessary to interpret and apply TOP-002-2a R5. The current language of the standard does not support the interpretation without referencing the NERC Glossary of Terms and additional Compliance Standards. If it is believed that the intent of this standard is to require BAs “to implement directives received from the TOP or RC regarding load, generation, and interchange for transmission concerns both predicted (e.g. through unit commitment) and actual (e.g. through re-dispatch, interchange modifications, or load shedding)” then the standard should be revised to achieve this intent.

	Response:

Agreed

	Henry Ernst-Jr
	Duke Energy Carolina
	3
	Negative
	We believe that the drafting team should focus on the planning requirements for the BA, and not real-time operating requirements. This Interpretation should be modified as follows: “The BA is responsible for integrating resource planning ahead of time, in coordination with its associated TOP, to meet CPS and DCS criteria under system conditions that the BA’s associated TOP has identified in the current planning timeframe.”

	Response:

We agree that that an Interpretation of TOP-002 should focus on Operational Plans. However, the question raised in the RFI had to do with real time operations. The team responded to the question in the RFI.



	Martin Bauer P.E.
	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
	5
	Negative
	We do not agree with the interpretation that “To this end and in accordance with NERC Reliability Standards BAL-001-0.1a and BAL-002-0, Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition.” The SDT may not have intended to infer that BAL-001 and BAL-002 require the BA to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition. The sentence should be rephrased to indicate that “Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition as defined in BAL-001-0.1a and BAL-002-0.”

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	Michael Ibold
	Xcel Energy, Inc.
	3
	Negative
	We suggest the appropriate language for the interpretation should be “To this end and in accordance with NERC Reliability Standards BAL-001-0.1a and BAL-002-0, Balancing Authorities are required to meet the requirements of these standards.” This would eliminate ambiguities between the three standards.

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	Ralph Frederick Meyer
	Empire District Electric Co.
	1
	Negative
	While I appreciate the effort by the SDT, I want to point out the following issue "... Balancing Authorities are required to meet all control performance and disturbance recovery criteria for any system condition" (emphasis added) Whereas the requirement (TOP-002-2a, R6) states: "Each Balancing Authority and Transmission Operator shall plan to meet unscheduled changes in system configuration and generation dispatch (at a minimum N-1 Contingency planning) in accordance with NERC, Regional Reliability Organization, subregional, and local reliability requirements." (emphasis added) So, we have a conflict between the interpretation and the standard. The standard is very clear concerning single contingency meeting the requirement. The interpretation goes well beyond single contingency

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.


	David F. Lemmons
	Xcel Energy, Inc.
	6
	Negative
	Xcel Energy suggests the appropriate language for the interpretation should be “To this end and in accordance with NERC Reliability Standards BAL-001-0.1a and BAL-002-0, Balancing Authorities are required to meet the requirements of these standards.” This would eliminate ambiguities between the three standards.

	Response:

The issue seems to be  with the phrase “requirements and criteria”. The Team wrote that to mean that the BA must meet the NERC defined standards. The DCS standards state explicitily that the BA must return to normal within 15 minutes, they also state that the BA will not be penalized for multiple contingency events (but they still must report) – and they must still balance asap.

The commenter seems to read the Interpretation to say that the BA must get back within 15 minutes for all events. The language will be clarified.



� The appeals process is in the Reliability Standards Development Procedure: http://www.nerc.com/files/RSDP_V6_1_12Mar07.pdf.
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